

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

 RNI No. 27009/1973
 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008
 Re. 1/- per page

 VOL - XLI
 Aizawl,
 Tuesday 28.2.2012
 Phalguna 9,
 S.E. 1933,
 Issue No. 90

NOTIFICATION

No. D. 32019/2/2012-SEC, the 22nd February, 2012. WHEREAS, the State Election Commission vide its Notification No. B. 12011/13/2011-SEC/VC, Dt. 24.1.2012 has issued the Schedule for General Elections to 509 Village Councils of 6 (six) Districts in the State of Mizoram, calling for General Election to Phuldungsei Village Council under Mamit District to be held on 23rd February, 2012;

AND WHEREAS, the Deputy Commissioner & District Election Officer, Mamit District, Mamit has brought to the notice of the Commission that Additional District Magistrate & Collector, North Tripura, Dharmanagar strongly objected to holding election in Phuldungsei Village on the ground that 138 Nos. of Voters actually belong to Ward No. 3 of Sabual ADC Village who are residents and registered voters under Phuldungsei Village and contesting candidates for the scheduled election are electors of Part No. 45 of 59-Assembly Constituency of the Tripura Legislative Assembly, asserting that law & order crisis is likely to break out at any moment if the situation is allowed to prevail, and further requesting for stoppage/ postponement of the scheduled election;

NOW, THEREFORE, the State Election Commission, Mizoram, after taking into consideration an objection conveyed by Additional District Magistrate & Collector, North Tripura, Dharmanagar and a report received from the Deputy Commissioner, Mamit District, orders that the poll process in respect of Phuldungsei Village under Mamit District stands called off until proper understanding and amicable settlement on the issue is reached between the two States.

> C. Khawla, State Election Commissioner, Mizoram